APPROVAL OF BMRS SERVICE DESCRIPTION FOR P372 AS PART OF THE JUNE 2019 RELEASE

MEETING NAME	ISG 218
Date of meeting	18 June 2019
Paper number	218/03
Owner/author	Peter Frampton
Purpose of paper	Decision
Classification	Public
Summary	This paper invites the Imbalance Settlement Group (ISG) to approve a minor change to the BMRS Service Description (SD) following approval of Modification P372 as part of the June 2019 release

1. Background

- 1.1 To simplify the governance of changes to the BMRS, the BSC Panel raised and subsequently approved, under Self-Governance, Modification <u>P372</u> 'Speeding up the approval process for the publication of BSC data on the <u>BMRS'</u>.
- 1.2 P372 has resulted in a number of data items previously listed in the BSC being transferred to a Code Subsidiary Document (CSD), the BMRS Data Catalogue. This means they can be updated or added to via the CP process, instead of needing a Modification. This speeds up the process for adding new data items.
- 1.3 The BMRS Service Description requires updating to ensure it references the correct document, where items have moved to the BMRS Data Catalogue from the BSC.

2. Configurable item for ISG approval

- 2.1 We are seeking approval for changes to the BMRS Service Description
- 2.2 Details of the changes can be found in the <u>June 2019 Release</u> section of ELEXON's website
- 2.3 The BSC Panel has approved changes to BSC Section V Reporting, BSCP40 Change Management and created a new CSD, the BMRS Data Catalogue as part of P372.

3. Industry consultation

- 3.1 We invited industry to review the BMRS Service Description by issuing a <u>release circular</u>.
- 3.2 We received no comments following the consultation, and the amended document is now ready for approval.

4. Recommendations

- 4.1 We invite you to:
 - a) **APPROVE** the changes to the BMRS Service Description for the June 2019 BSC Release

For more information, please contact:

Peter Frampton

Peter.Frampton@elexon.co.uk

07557 431 854

ELEXON